HK$250,000,000 in aggregate, and had believed that the contingent cash settlement feature did not require

accounting recognition.

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made by the directors of the Group to each

of the line items in the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the

year ended 31 March 2016, and the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2016 and

1 April 2015 to reflect the revised accounting treatment. These adjustments take into account the fact

that on 6 March 2012, part of the convertible note with face value of HK$158,000,000 was converted

into 150,476,190 ordinary shares of the Company, which reduced the financial liability component to

HK$85,537,000 at that date. No further conversion rights were exercised before the maturity on 9 January

2017 described above.

– 10 –

The amounts of the adjustments for each line item affected are as follows:

(i) Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position

As previously

reported

at 31 March

2015

Effect of

prior year

adjustments

Opening

balances

as at 1 April

2015,

as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Opening balances as at 1 April 2015
Convertible note – current liabilities (3,680) 478 (3,202)

Current liabilities (717,314) 478 (716,836)

Net current liabilities (5,551) 478 (5,073)

Total assets less current liabilities 178,086 478 178,564

Convertible note – non-current liabilities (454) (87,079) (87,533)

Non-current liabilities (6,914) (87,079) (93,993)

Net assets 171,172 (86,601) 84,571

Reserve – surplus/(deficits) 83,563 (86,601) (3,038)

Total equity attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company 170,963 (86,601) 84,362

Total equity 171,172 (86,601) 84,571

As previously

reported

at 31 March

2016

Effect of

prior year

adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 31 March 2016
Convertible note – current liabilities (2,503) (88,902) (91,405)

Current liabilities (653,098) (88,902) (742,000)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 18,291 (88,902) (70,611)

Total assets less current liabilities 163,501 (88,902) 74,599

Net assets 161,867 (88,902) 72,965

Reserve – surplus/(deficits) 73,962 (88,902) (14,940)

Total equity attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company 161,362 (88,902) 72,460

Total equity 161,867 (88,902) 72,965

– 11 –

(ii) Effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2016

As previously

reported

Effect of

prior year’s

adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Finance costs (209) (2,301) (2,510)

Profit before taxation 16,624 (2,301) 14,323

Profit for the year 13,023 (2,301) 10,722

Attributable to equity shareholders

of the Company 12,668 (2,301) 10,367

Earnings per share (HK cents)

– Basic 1.45 (0.26) 1.19

– Diluted 1.34 (0.15) 1.19

Total comprehensive income for the year 12,417 (2,301) 10,116

Total comprehensive income attributable to

equity shareholders of the Company 12,062 (2,301) 9,761

5 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group has two reportable segments as follows:

Beauty and wellness services – Provision of beauty and wellness services

Skincare and wellness products – Sales of skincare and wellness products

The Group’s reportable segments are strategic business units that offer different products and services.

They are managed separately because each business requires different technology and marketing strategies.

Segment profits do not include other income, interest income, finance costs, fair value changes on

investment properties and purchase consideration, impairment loss on a joint venture, share of profits/